

Priyanka

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.890 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.15631 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.890 OF 2024**

Mr. Gerald Stephen Joseph
V/s.

... Appellant

Mrs. Cheryl An Mathew & Ors.

... Respondents

Ms. Savina R. Crasto i/by Right & Rights for the Appellant.
Ms. Deepika Mule i/by Manoj Kondekar for Respondent No.1

CORAM : KAMAL KHATA, J.

DATED : 9TH JANUARY 2026.

P.C. :

1. The Advocate for the Appellant seeks an extension of time to serve the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3. She submits that the Respondent No.2's address is incomplete and Respondent No.3 is residing abroad.

2. The time to serve the Respondents is extended by period of four weeks. List the matter on 10th February 2026.

3. The Appellant is permitted to serve the Respondents by digital mode and private service.

4. The Respondent No.1 seeks time to file the Vakalatnama.
5. Let the Vakalatnama be filed on or before 16th January 2026.
6. Ad-interim relief, if granted, to continue till the next date.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)